## St. Lawrence County Government Position Advertisement Form

St. Lawrence County Highway Department is in search of:

## **Motor Equipment Mechanic**

Salary: \$54,634 with excellent benefits as described below

**Benefits:** Generous vacation and sick time allowance, Public Service Loan Forgiveness eligibility and the option to enroll in the St. Lawrence County's health insurance or opt out of the insurance and receive a buyout in the amount of \$2,000 for single coverage or \$4,000 for family.

Performs a variety of skilled work involving responsibility for the efficient and complete overhaul and repair of a wide variety of motor equipment and road construction equipment. General instructions are received regarding the tasks to be performed permitting considerable leeway in planning the details of each assignment. The incumbent does related work as required.

## MINIMUM QUALIFICATIONS: Either:

- (A) Graduation from a regionally accredited or New York State registered technical school or community college with an Associate's Degree or certificate in automotive equipment technology or mechanics; **OR**
- (B) Graduation from a high school, technical or vocational program in motor equipment mechanics and one (1) year of experience in an automotive repair shop performing repair and maintenance of motor equipment under the supervision or direction of a higher level mechanic; **OR**
- (C) Two (2) years of experience in an automotive repair shop performing repair and maintenance of motor equipment under the supervision or direction of a journey level mechanic.

## SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:

- 1. Must obtain a Class A CDL within Twelve (12) months of appointment, if required by employing agency.
- 2. Possession of a Motor Vehicle Inspector's Certificate issued by the State Department of Motor Vehicles if required by the employing agency.

Applications accepted until the position is filled. **You can apply online at <u>https://stlaw-portal.mycivilservice.com</u>. Applications can also be obtained from the St. Lawrence County's website, <u>https://stlawco.gov/Departments/HumanResources</u> or by contacting Human Resources (315)379-2210. Send application to: St. Lawrence County Human Resources Office 48 Court Street Canton, NY 13617 <b>AA/EEO** 

Posted: 01/19/2025